Installation manual
CASCADE SETUP
Wall-hung high efficiency central heating boilers
CB   85 CH
CB 105 CH
CB 125 CH
CB 155 CH
INITIAL VERSION

10. Mount the flue gas and air supply systems.
This is discussed in chapter 15.
11. Set the parameters in the software by means of the controller of each boiler.
This is discussed in chapter 16.
12. Commission the cascade installation.
This is discussed in chapter 17.
6 E93.9950EN.A CB Cascade manual
3. Determine power required for the cascade configuration
The first step in the installation procedure for the cascade configuration is to determine the total power required
for the cascade configuration. This power is calculated based on the size of the room(s) to be heated and other
relevant variables. If the required power in kW is known, consult Table 3.1 (below) in order to determine which
combination of boilers can be applied to achieve the required power.
Total
Power * CB 85 CH CB 105 CH CB 125 CH CB 155 CH Total number
boilers Cascade type
170 2       2 CCB-170-2-2000
187 1 1     2 CCB-187-2-1100
204   2     2 CCB-204-2-0200
210 1   1   2 CCB-210-2-1010
227   1 1   2 CCB-227-2-0110
236 1     1 2 CCB-236-2-1001
249     2   2 CCB-249-2-0020
253   1   1 2 CCB-253-2-0101
255 3       3 CCB-255-3-3000
272 2 1     3 CCB-272-3-2100
276     1 1 2 CCB-276-2-0011
289 1 2     3 CCB-289-3-1200
295 2   1   3 CCB-295-3-2010
302       2 2 CCB-302-2-0002
305   3     3 CCB-305-3-0300
312 1 1 1   3 CCB-312-3-1110
321 2     1 3 CCB-321-3-2001
328   2 1   3 CCB-328-3-0210
335 1   2   3 CCB-335-3-1020
338 1 1   1 3 CCB-338-3-1101
340 4       4 CCB-340-4-4000
351   1 2   3 CCB-351-3-0120
355   2   1 3 CCB-355-3-0201
357 3 1     4 CCB-357-4-3100
361 1   1 1 3 CCB-361-3-1011
374     3   3 CCB-374-3-0030
374 2 2     4 CCB-374-4-2200
378   1 1 1 3 CCB-378-3-0111
380 3   1   4 CCB-380-4-3010
387 1     2 3 CCB-387-3-1002
391 1 3     4 CCB-391-4-1300
397 2 1 1   4 CCB-397-4-2110
400     2 1 3 CCB-400-3-0021
404   1   2 3 CCB-404-3-0102
406 3     1 4 CCB-406-4-3001
407   4     4 CCB-407-4-0400
413 1 2 1   4 CCB-413-4-1210
420 2   2   4 CCB-420-4-2020
423 2 1   1 4 CCB-423-4-2101
426 5    5 CCB-426-5-5000
427     1 2 3 CCB-427-3-0012
430   3 1   4 CCB-430-4-0310
436 1 1 2   4 CCB-436-4-1120
 E93.9950EN.A CB Cascade manual 7
Total
Power * CB 85 CH CB 105 CH CB 125 CH CB 155 CH Total number
boilers Cascade type
440 1 2   1 4 CCB-440-4-1201
446 2   1 1 4 CCB-446-4-2011
453       3 3 CCB-453-3-0003
453   2 2   4 CCB-453-4-0220
456   3   1 4 CCB-456-4-0301
459 1   3   4 CCB-459-4-1030
472 2     2 4 CCB-472-4-2002
476   1 3   4 CCB-476-4-0130
479   2 1 1 4 CCB-479-4-0211
486 1   2 1 4 CCB-486-4-1021
489 1 1   2 4 CCB-489-4-1102
499     4   4 CCB-499-4-0040
502   1 2 1 4 CCB-502-4-0121
506   2   2 4 CCB-506-4-0202
511 6    6 CCB-511-6-6000
512 1   1 2 4 CCB-512-4-1012
525     3 1 4 CCB-525-4-0031
529   1 1 2 4 CCB-529-4-0112
538 1     3 4 CCB-538-4-1003
551     2 2 4 CCB-551-4-0022
555   1   3 4 CCB-555-4-0103
578     1 3 4 CCB-578-4-0013
604       4 4 CCB-604-4-0004
624   5  5 CCB-624-5-0050
650   4 1 5 CCB-650-5-0041
676   3 2 5 CCB-676-5-0032
702   2 3 5 CCB-702-5-0023
729   1 4 5 CCB-729-5-0014
748   6  6 CCB-748-6-0060
755    5 5 CCB-755-5-0005
775   5 1 6 CCB-775-6-0051
801   4 2 6 CCB-801-6-0042
827   3 3 6 CCB-827-6-0033
853   2 4 6 CCB-853-6-0024
880   1 5 6 CCB-880-6-0015
906    6 6 CCB-906-6-0006
* Figures in this column represent the nominal output in kW at 50 °C/30 °C
Table 3.1 Cascade power calculation table based on CB boilers
EXAMPLES
1) In case the required power is calculated at 275 kW, the table will show you that the required cascade type is

Pump (3)
EHS.T0400.5030
5. Explanation of parts and groups
Each cascade configuration exists of the following parts and groups:
1. The number of  boilers as selected in chapter 3.
2. The frame group (with locking plates) as determined by the number of boilers.
3. An external pump for each boiler.
4. Connecting sets to connect the boilers to the hydraulic and gas header groups. Each connecting set contains
one gas, one supply and one return pipe. More details can be found in chapter 6.
5. Hydraulic and gas header group, existing of 1 gas, 1 supply and 1 return header, including all mounting and
connecting parts. More details can be found in chapter 7.
6. Low-loss header to connect the hydraulic group to the heating installation.
Figure 5.1 Cascade parts and groups
12 E93.9950EN.A CB Cascade manual
6. Connecting sets
Figure 6.1 Connecting sets
The gas connecting set should be connected to the gas connection on the boiler.
The supply connecting set must be connected to the boiler supply connection (front connection on the boiler) and
the return connecting set (longest) to the boiler return connection (back connection on the boiler).
The open connection in the supply connecting set is meant for a pressure relief valve, and the open connection in
the return connecting set is to be used for a boiler bleeding valve.
EHS.T0700.5010
coupling to return header
ball valve
check valve
connection for boiler bleed valve
connection to pump
pump location
connection to boiler
Return connecting set with external pump
Supply connecting set
EHS.T0700.5010
connection to boiler
connection for
pressure relieve valve
ball valve
coupling to supply
EHS.T0700.5010
connection to boiler
ball valve
coupling to gas header
Gas connecting set
 E93.9950EN.A CB Cascade manual 13
7. Hydraulic and gas header group
7.1 Headers
1. Gas header (yellow marking)
2. Supply header (red marking)
3. Return header (blue marking)
Figure 7.1 Parts hydraulic and gas header group
7.2 Support beam and support brackets
Figure 7.2 Headers support beam and support brackets
1.
2.
3.
U-bolt
U-bolt
Support bracket
water headers
Support
bracket
gas header
Headers support beam
Seal plug
14 E93.9950EN.A CB Cascade manual
7.3 Headers and connecting sets
Figure 7.3 Headers and connecting sets
Variant sizes